

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Social Services

Pat McCrory Governor Aldona Z. Wos, M.D. Ambassador (Ret.) Secretary DHHS

Sherry S. Bradsher Division Director

March 11, 2013

Dear County Director of Social Services:

Attention: Work First Program Administrators and Supervisors

Subject: Workforce Investment Act/ Workforce Development Programs

The North Carolina Division of Social Services Economic and Family Services Section and the North Carolina Department of Commerce Division of Workforce Solutions have developed a state workgroup. The purpose of this group is to establish an on-going partnership between the programs to assist the citizens of North Carolina to improve employment outcomes.

Local county Department of Social Services Work First programs are encouraged to continue working collaboratively with local Workforce Development programs to establish protocols to ensure that participants are aware of both programs and their benefits. Work First and Workforce Development programs strive to ensure that adequate employment and training efforts and the necessary supportive services are available. The collaboration of services will strengthen relationships between agencies and improve employment outcomes for Work First participants and for Workforce Investment Act clients.

The Division appreciates your commitment to the Work First Program and look forward to partnering with you as we strengthen collaboration at all levels. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact <u>workfirst.support@dhhs.nc.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Lauid Locklear

David Locklear, Assistant Chief Economic and Family Services

DL/kb

EFS-WF-05-2013

Economic and Family Services www.ncdhhs.gov • www.ncdhhs.gov/dss Tel 919-527-6300 • Fax 919-334-1265 Location: Hargrove Building/Dix Campus • 820 S. Boylan Avenue • Raleigh, NC 27603 Mailing Address: 2420 Mail Service Center • Raleigh, NC 27699-2420 An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer